AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FIRM

Tt t} 1+ nCounty and Professional Services Fitm, (this “Agreement”) made and entered into by and
between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, located at 601 SE 25" Ave, Ocala, FL 34471
(hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY™) and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., with a principal address of 421
Fayetteville Street, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27601, and a local office located at 1700 SE 17th Street, Suite 200,
Ocala, FL 34471, possessing FEIN# 56-0885615 (hereinafter referred to as “FIRM™) under seal for the Cross
Florida Greenway Baseline Rd. to Santos Paved Trail, (hereinafter referred to as the “Project™), and COUNTY and
FIRM hereby agreeing as follows:

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, COUNTY and FIRM (singularly referred
to as “Party”, collectively “Parties”) hereto agree as follows:

Section 1 — The Contract. The contract between COUNTY and FIRM, of which this Agreement is part, consists
of the Contract Documents. This Agreement approved by the Board of County Commissioners shall be effective on
the last signature date set forth below.

Section 2 — The Contract Documents. The Contract Documents are defined as this Agreement, the Specifications,
the Drawings, all Purchase Orders, Change Orders and Field Orders issued hereafter, any other amendments hereto
executed by the Parties hereafter, together with the following (if any):

Marion County Solicitation #24Q-226 - Cross Florida Greenway Baseline Rd. to Santos Paved Trail, the
Offer, Scope and/or Specifications, Plans and/or Drawings, any/all Addenda as issued in support of this
Solicitation and any/all Exhibits defined herein, Certificates of Insurance and Notice to Proceed or Purchase
Order.

Should any conflict arise between the contract documents and the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall
govern.

Section 3 — Entire Agreement. The Contract Documents form the agreement between Parties for the Project and
the FIRM acknowledging receipt of a copy of each Contract Document. The Contract Documents represent the
entire and integrated agreement between the Parties and supersede prior negotiations, representations or agreements,
either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended or modified only in writing. The Contract Documents shall
no = construed to create a contractual relationship of any kind between any person or entities other than COUNTY
and FIRM.

Section 4 - Term. This Agreement shall commence upon COUNTY’s Board of County Commissioner’s approval.
The Work (defined herein) shall commence upon issuance of the Purchase Order with 12 months to achieve final
completion (“Term™). TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE. All limitations of time set forth in the Contract Documents
are of the essence. Pursuant to F.S. 486.129 (1)(J); the Work may be presumed abandoned after ninety (90) days if
FIRM terminates the Work without just cause or without proper notification to COUNTY, including the reason for
termination, or fails to perform Work without just cause for ninety (90) consecutive days. All Work will proceed
in a timely manner without delays.

Section 5 — Scope of Services. As per specifications and requirements of the Project 24Q-226, shall provide
complete Professional Services as stated in the Solicitation and shall additionally adhere by the duties attached in
Exhibit A for all services referred to herein as “Work.” The Work shall particularly comply with the original RFQ
or Task Order that is part of the Contract Documents.

Section 6 — Compensation. COUNTY shall make payment of Eight Hundred and Twenty-Two Thousand, Two
Hundred and Ninety-Five Dollars with Eighteen Cents ($822,295.18), (the “Agreement Price™), to FIRM under
established procedure, upon completion of the Work. There shall be no provisions for pricing adjustments during
the Term. Not more frequently than monthly, unless otherwise agreed in writing by FIRM and COUNTY, shall

24Q-226 CNT | Page 1 of 24






completion of this / eement, FIRM shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public
records. All records stored electronically must be provided to COUNTY, upon request from
COUNTY's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information
technology systems of COUNTY.
C. IfFIRM failsto providet »ublic records to COUNTY within a reasonable time, FIRM may be subject
to penalties under Section 119.10 Florida Statutes and may be subject to unilateral cancellation of this
Agreement by COUNTY. This section shall survive the termination of the Agreement.

Section 12 — Indemnification, pursuant to Section 725.08, F.S. FIRM shall indemnify COUNTY and its elected
officials and employees against, and hold COUNTY and its elected officials and employees harmless from, all
liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including but not limited to reasonable attorneys’ fees, which COUNTY or
its elected officials and employees may sustain, or which may be asserted against COUNTY or its elected officials
and employees, arising out of the negligence, recklessness, or intentionally wrongful conduct of FIRM and other
persons employed or utilized by FIRM, in the performance of the Agreement, including but not limited to property
damage, harm or personal injury, including death, to the extent allowed by Section 725.08, F.S., and to the extent
that the services rendered pursuant to the Agreement were services of a “Design Professional” as defined in Section
725.08(4), F.S. This section shall survive the termination of the Agreement.

Section 13 — Insurance. As applicable, during the period of Work, insurance policies shall be with a company or
companies authorized to do business in the State of Florida. COUNTY shall be notified if any policy limit has
eroded to one half its annual aggregate. FIRM shall provide, within the timeframe noted in the Award Letter, a
Certificate of Insurance, issued by a company authorized to do business in the State of Florida and with an A.M.
Best Company rating of at least A-. Self-Insured companies that cannot be rated, will also be considered. All policies
must include all requirements listed below, reference the project number and show Marion County as additional
insured. The Certificate should also provide for 30-day cancellation notice to the Procurement Director’s address,
set forth herein.

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY

Coverage to apply for all employees at STATUTORY Limits in compliance with applicable state and

federal laws.

o Employer's Liability limits for not less than $100,000 each accident $500,000 disease policy limit and
$100,000 disease each employee must be included.

e The Contractor/Vendor, and its insurance carrier, waives all subrogation rights against Marion County,
a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officials, employees and volunteers for all losses or
damages which occur during the contract and for any events occurring during the contract period,
whether the suit is brought during the contract period or not.

e The County requires all policies to be endorsed with WC00 03 13 Waiver of our Right to Recover from
others or equivalent.

COMMERCIAL GF*™" 4" LIABILITY

Coverage must be attorded under a Commercial General Liability policy with limits not less than

o $1,000,000 each occurrence for Bodily Injury, Property Damage and Personal and Advertising Injury

e $2,000,000 each occurrence for Products and Completed Operations

BUSINESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Coverage must be afforded including coverage for all Owned vehicles, Hired and Non-Owned vehicles for

Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 combined single limit each accident.

¢ In the event the Contractor/Vendor does not own vehicles, the Contractor/Vendor shall maintain
coverage for Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of endorsement to
the Commercial General Liability policy or separate Business Auto Liability policy.

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE with limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and

$2,000,000.00 annual aggregate. Higher limits may be required for projects valued in excess of

$5,000,000. Projects $5,000,000 or more will need to be reviewed by COUNTY’s Risk and Benefit

Services Department to determine appropriate Professional Liability limits. The policy must be maintained

by FIRM for the duration of the Project. If the policy is written on a claims-made basis, FIRM must

maintain the policy for a minimum of 5 years following the completion of the Project.

24Q-226 CNT | Page 3 of 24



Section 14 — Independent Contractor. In the performance of this Agreement, FIRM will be acting in the capacity
of an “Independent Contractor” and not as an agent, employee, partner, joint venture, or associate of COUNTY.
FIRM shall be solely responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures utilized by FIRM
in the full performance of this Agreement.

Section 15 — Default/Termination. In the event FIRM fails to comply with any of the provisions of this
Agreement, COUNTY may terminate this Agreement for cause by first notifying FIRM in writing, specifying the
nature of the default and providing FIRM with a reasonable period of time in which to rectify such default. In the
event the default is not cured within the time period given, COUNTY thereafter may terminate this Agreement for
cause upon written notice to FIRM without prejudice to COUNTY. In the event of termination of this Agreement
for cause, COUNTY will then be responsible to compensate FIRM only for those services timely and satisfactorily
performed pursuant to this Agreement up to the date of termination. COUNTY may terminate this Agreement
without cause providing at least thirty (30) days written notice to FIRM. In the event of termination of this
Agreement without cause, COUNTY will compensate FIRM for all the work timely and satisfactorily performed
pursuant to this Agreement up to and including the date of termination. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated if for any reason there are not sufficient appropriated and available
monies for the purpose of maintaining COUNTY or other public entity obligations under this Agreement. COUNTY
shall have no further obligation to FIRM, other than to pay for services rendered prior to termination.

Section 16 — Damage to Property. FIRM shall be responsible for all material, equipment and supplies sold and
delivered to COUNTY under this Agreement and until final inspection of the Work and acceptance thereof by
COUNTY. In the event any such material, equipment and supplies are lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed, or
COUNTY property, buildings, or equipment is damaged during delivery or unloading, or in the course of the WORK
prior to final inspection and acceptance, FIRM shall replace the same or be returned to original state without
additional cost to COUNTY, as applicable.

Section 17 — Termination for Loss of Funding/Cancellation for Unappropriated Funds. The obligation of
COUNTY for payment to FIRM is limited to the availability of funds appropriated in a current fiscal period, and
continuation of this Agreement into a subsequent fiscal period is subject to appropriation of funds, unless otherwise
authorized by law.

Section 18 — Use of Other Contracts. COUNTY reserves the right to utilize any COUNTY contract, State of
Florida contract, city or county governmental agencies, school board, community college/state university system,
or cooperative bid agreement. COUNTY reserves the right to separately bid any single order or to purchase any
item on this solicitation/Agreement if it is in the best interest of COUNTY.

Section 19 — Employee Eligibility Verification. COUNTY hereby affirms it is duly registered, uses, and adheres
to the practices of the E-Verify system, including those outlined in the clauses below.

Beginning January 1, 2021, Section 448.095, F.S., requires FIRM to register and use the E-Verify system to verify
the work authorization status of all newly hired employees and prohibits FIRM from entering into this Contract
unless it is in compliance therewith. [nformation provided by FIRM is subject to review for the niost current version
of the State or Federal policies at the time of the award of this Contract.

By previously signing the ITB Acknowledgment and Addenda Certification Form, and this Contract, FIRM has
agreed to perform in accordance with the requirements of this subsection and agrees:

a) It is registered and uses the E-Verify system to verify work authorization status of all newly hired
employees.

b) COUNTY shall immediately terminate FIRM if COUNTY has a good faith belief that FIRM has knowingly
violated Section 448.09(1), F.S,, that is, that FIRM knowingly employed, hired, recruited, or referred either
for itself or on behalf of another, private or public employment within the State an alien who is not duly
authorized to work by the immigration laws or the Attorney General of the United States.

¢) If FIRM enters into a contract with a subcontractor, FIRM shall obtain from the subcontractor an affidavit
stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien.

24Q-226 CNT | Page 4 of 24



d) FIRM shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of this Contract and provide it to COUNTY
upon request.

e) FIRM shall immediately terminate the subcontractor if FIRM has a good faith belief that the subcontractor
has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), F.S., as set forth above.

f) If COUNTY has a good faith belief that FIRM’s subcontractor has knowingly violated Section 448.095,
F.S., but that FIRM has otherwise complied, COUNTY shall promptly order FIRM to terminate the
subcontractor. FIRM agrees that upon such an order, FIRM shall immediately terminate the subcontractor.
FIRM agrees that if it should fail to comply with such an order, COUNTY shall immediately terminate
FIRM.

g) If COUNTY terminates this Contract with FIRM, FIRM may not be awarded a public contract for at least
one (1) year after the date of termination.

h) FIRM is liable for any additional costs incurred by COUNTY as a result of a termination under this
subsection.

i) Any such termination under this subsection is not a breach of this Contract and may not be considered as
such.

j) FIRM shall maintain records of its registration, use, and compliance with the provisions of the E-Verify
system, including the registration and use by its subcontractors, and to make such records available to
COUNTY or other authorized governmental entity.

k) To comply with the terms of this Employment Eligibility Verification provision is made an express
condition of this Contract and COUNTY may treat a failure to comply as a material breach of this Contract.

Section 20 — Force Majeure. Neither FIRM nor COUNTY shall be considered to be in default in the performance
of its obligations under this Agreement, except obligations to make payments with respect to amounts already
accrued, to the extent that performance of any such obligations is prevented or delayed by any cause, existing or
future, which is beyond the reasonable control and not a result of the fault or negligence of, the affected Party (a
"Force Majeure Event"). If a Party is prevented or delayed in the performance of any such obligations by a Force
Majeure Event, such Party shall immediately provide notice to the other Party of the circumstances preventing or
delaying performance and the expected duration thereof. Such notice shall be confirmed in writing as soon as
reasonably possible. The Party so affected by a Force Majeure Event shall endeavor, to the extent reasonable, to
remove the obstacles which prevent performance and shall resume performance of its obligations as soon as
reasonably practicable. A Force Majeure Event shall include, but not be limited to acts of civil or military authority
(including courts or regulatory agencies), acts of God, war, riot, or insurrection, inability to obtain required permits
or licenses, hurricanes and severe floods.

Section 21 — Truth in Negotiation. FIRM warrants that the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the
compensation to FIRM under this Agreement are accurate, complete and current at the time of contracting. In
addition, FIRM understands and agrees that the original Agreement Price and any additions thereto will be adjusted
to exclude any significant sums by which COUNTY determines the Agreement Price was increased due to
inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs. All such price adjustments must be
made within one year following the end of this Agreement.

Section 22 — Counterparts. Original signatures transmitted and received via facsimile or other electronic
transmission of a scanned document, (e.g., PDF or similar format) are true and valid signatures for all purposes
hereunder and shall bind the Parties to the same extent as that of an original signature. Any such facsimile or
electronic mail transmission shall constitute the final Agreement of the Parties and conclusive proof of such
Agreement. Any such electronic counterpart shall be of sufficient quality to be legible either electronically or when
printed as hardcopy. COUNTY shall determine legibility and acceptability for public record purposes. This
Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an
original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.

Section 23 — Scrutinized Conipanies, pursuant to Section 287.135, F.S.
A. Certification.

24Q-226 CNT | Page 5 of 24






until its remaining duties hereunder have been satisfied. FIRM assumes full responsibility to COUNTY for the
improper acts and omissions of its consultants or others employed or retained by FIRM in connection with the
Project. Execution of this Agreement by FIRM constitutes a representation that it will become familiar with the
Project site and the local conditions under which the Project is to be implemented.

Section 26 — Prohibition Against Contingent Fees. The Engineer warrants that he or she has not employed or
retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Engineer to solicit or secure
this Agreement and that he or she has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, or individual firm,
other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Engineer any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other
consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement.

Section 27 - Bidding/Negotiation Services. FIRM shall assist COUNTY or Construction Manager in obtaining bids
or negotiated proposals and assist in awarding and preparing contracts for construction. Services performed in this
phase include reviewing agency submittals and review for permitting.

Section 28 - Construction Administration Services. As a representative of COUNTY, FIRM in conjunction with
COUNTY's project management team shall visit the Project site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the FIRM's
operations, or as otherwise agreed with COUNTY to become generally familiar with and to keep COUNTY informed
about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed. FIRM shall determine in general if the Work
is being performed in a manner that would indicate that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with
this Agreement.

Section 29 - COUNTY's Right to Withhold Payment. In the event that COUNTY in its sole judgment becomes
credibly informed that any representations of FIRM are wholly or partially inaccurate, COUNTY may withhold
payment of sums then or in the future equal to the amount of the inaccuracy, otherwise due to FIRM until the
inaccuracy, and the cause thereof, is corrected to COUNTY's reasonable satisfaction.

Section 30 - Use and Ownership of Documents. The drawings, specifications and other documents or things
prepared by FIRM for the Project shall become and be the sole property of COUNTY. FIRM shall be permitted to
retain copies thereof for its records and for its future professional endeavors. Such drawings, specifications, and other
documents or things are not intended by FIRM for use on other projects by COUNTY or others. COUNTY shall not
reuse or make any modifications to the drawings, specifications, and other documents without prior written
authorization of FIRM.

Section 31 — Firm Conduct: These Guidelines govern FIRM while doing work on COUNTY property, as well as
FIRM's employees, agents, consultants, and others on COUNTY property in connection with the FIRM's work or
at the FIRM's express or implied invitation.
¢ Courtesy and Respect: COUNTY is a diverse government institution and it is critical that
FIRM and its employees conduct themselves in a manner that is lawful, courteous, businesslike,
and respectful of all staff, guests, or visitors.
¢ Language and Behavior: FIRM and its employees cannot engage in behavior that is rude,
threatening, or offensive. Use of profane or insulting language is prohibited. Harassment of any
type, including sexual harassment is strictly prohibited. Abusive, derogatory, obscene or improper
language, gestures, remarks, whistling, cat calls or other disrespectful behavior cannot be
tolerated. Roughhousing, fighting, fisticuffs, physical threats, destruction of property, vandalism,
littering, or physical abuse of anyone on COUNTY property is not permitted ~r any
circumstance,
¢ No Weapons, Alcohol, or Drugs: The use, possession, distribution, or sale of any weapon,
alcohol, illegal drug, or controlled dangerous substance by FIRM or its employees is prohibited.
Offenders will be removed from COUNTY property and/or reported to law enforcement.
¢ Smoking: FIRM and its employees are not permitted to smoke in or near any COUNTY buildings.
¢ Fraternization: FIRM and its employees may not fraternize or socialize with COUNTY staff.
e Appearance: FIRM and its employees are required to wear appropriate work wear, hard hats
and safety footwear, as the case may be, while on the job. Articles of clothing must be neat and

24Q-226 CNT | Page 7 of 24












TABLEOFCO E

PART 1 - PREAMBLE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt bt e e 3
1. PURPOSE .. e e 3
PART Il — FINAL DESIGN SCOPE OF SERVICES. ... . ..o 3
TASK 1 ~PROJECT )l NISTRATION ..o 3
TASK 2 — SURVEY L.ttt ettt 4
TASK 3 —~ GEOTECE ICAL ENGINEERING ... 5
TASK 4 — SUBSURFACE UTILITY EXPLORATION ... 6
TASK 5A — ENVIROM  =NTAL ANALYSIS AND REPOF  NG..........occooiii e, 6
TASK 5B -~ FORMAL FLORIDA SCRUB-JAY SURVEY (OPTIONAL SERVICES).................. 7
TASK S = TRAFFIC  JALYSIS .o 7
TASK 7 — DRAINAGE ANALYSIS .. 7
TASK 8 = TRAIL PLANS ...t et 8
TASK O —~UTIL  COORDINATION ......oiiiiiii e 9
TASK 10 = PERMITTING ... e e 9
TASK 11 = STRUCTURAL DESIGN ..ottt 10
TASK 12 — BIDDING ASSISTANCE AND POST DESIGN SERVICES .............ccccoiviiennn 1"
PART HI = SCHEDULE ......coiii ittt ettt 12
PART IV = MISCELLANEOUS .. e 13
1. GOVERNING REGULATIONS ... 13
2. PROGRESS REPORTING ... 13
3. QUALITY CONTROL ..ottt 13
4. SUBMITTALS ..o e 13

Paqge 2 of 14 Pages
Exhibit # Engi Yoy Project #24Q-226

24Q-226 CNT | e 110of 24




































|

n
Drainage Design Reports

30% Roadv  Design Roll Plot

60% Roadway Plans and Design C: ulations

90% Roadway Plans and Design Calculations

T ® M m O

100% Roadway Plans and Design Calculations
l. Design Documentation Package
J. Estimated guanti  at 60%, 90% and 10 o Plans stages

K. Opinions of Probable Construction Costs at 30%, 60%, 90% and 100% Plans Stages in M H»soft
Excel and PDF formats

L. Final Trail Plans, digitally signed and sealed

M. Digital files in electronic format (PDF and Aut  AD) at the final submittal

Attachments — Table A — Cost Estimate for Services

Page 14 of 14 Pages
hibit A- g ¢ vie P ect#24Q-226

24Q-226 CNT | Page 23 of 24



EXHIBIT B

TABLEA
COST EST TE FOR SERVICES
PROJECT: CROSS FLORIDA GREEN! NE RD TO SANTOS PAVED TRAIL SHEET:
CLIENT: MARION COUNTY OFFICE O TY ENGINEER DATE: a/1
KHA PM: NICHOLAS J. MORA, P E.
- DIRECT LABOR !
Principal Project Project Staff Staff CADD CADD Clerical LABOR sue LABOR
gi g gil Engi Scientist Designer Technician HOURS ©® TOTAL
(Registered) | (Registered)
TASKID 3CRIPTION $255.00 $190.00 $170.00 $130.00 $130.00 $150.00 $100.00 $80.00
1 PROJECT ADMINISTR/ 20 100 130 140 120 510 $ 74,000.01
2 SURVEY 2 10 10 25 3 6 25 81 $ 79,600.00 | $ 90,010.00 |
3 GEOTECHNICAL ENGINE 2 4 10 12 3 6 8 45 $ 25320001 % 31,540.0
4 SUBSURFACE UTILITY E N 1 3 5 8 2 5 6 30 $ 35650.18 { $ 39,645.1
5A ENVIRONMENTAL ANALY PORTING ] 20 30 60 120 4 9 25 274 $ 37,330.0
5B FORMAL FLORIDA SCF . JURVEY (OPTIONAL SERVICES) 2 5 16 30 60 3 6 16 137 $ 18,040.0
6 TRAFFIC ANALYSIS 3 8 10 14 1 2 5 44 $ 6,175.0
7 DRAINAGE ANALYSIS 5 30 80 170 15 40 25 365 $ 50,925.0
8 TRAIL PLANS 20 120 285 310 120 265 50 1,170 $ 165,150.0
9 UTILITY COORDINATION 2 8 25 50 3 5 &0 163 $ 18,530.0
10 PERMITTING 10 80 140 190 60 35 70 40 625 $ 89,500.0
11 STRUCTURAL DESIGN 15 100 260 310 80 180 30 975 $ 139,725.0
12 BIDDING ASSISTANCE AND DESIGN SERVICES S 40 110 140 35 75 40 445 3 61,725.0
GRAND TOTAL: 93 526 1,110 1,459 240 304 669 450 4,851 $ 140,570.18 | § 822,295.1:
GRAND TOTAL: | $ 822,295.11

24Q-226 CNT | Page 24 of 24



